

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 19**

ASHFORD TRS NICKEL, LLC,
a subsidiary of ASHFORD HOPSITALITY
TRUST, INC.

and

CASE NO. 19-CA-32761

UNITE-HERE, LOCAL 878

RESPONDENT'S REPLY
TO THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

Karl M. Terrell
STOKES WAGNER HUNT MARETZ & TERRELL
3593 Hemphill Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30337

Telephone: (404) 766-0076
Fax: (404) 766-8823
kterrell@stokeswagner.com

Counsel for ASHFORD TRS NICKEL, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. This Board Should Reject the General Counsel’s Arguments Premised on the 2-1 Board Decision in *J.A. Croson Co.*, as that Decision Failed to Apply the Constitutional Directives of the Supreme Court in *BE&K*, and Thereby Erred in its Myopic Application of Dicta in a Footnote in *Bill Johnson’s Restaurant* 1

II. This Board Should Reject the General Counsel’s Argument to Adopt the ALJ’s Recommended Decision on the Subjective Motive Prong, and Has Failed to Point to Any Findings in the Record Showing a Retaliatory Motive in the “Heightened Sense” Required by the Supreme Court 3

CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allied Mechanical Services</u> , 357 NLRB No. 101, at 10-11.....	5
<u>BE&K</u> , 351 NLRB No. 29, **9 and **10	5
<u>BE&K Construction</u> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<u>Bill Johnson’s Restaurant v. NLRB</u> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	1
<u>J.A. Croson & Co.</u> , 359 NLRB No. 2, *18 (2012)	1, 2
<u>Mercatus Group, LLC v. Lake Forest Hospital</u> , 641 F3d 834, 847-48 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	2
<u>NLRB v. Allied Mechanical Services</u> , 734 F 3d 486, 493 (6 th Cir. 2013).....	3, 4
<u>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</u> , 359 U.S. 236, 247-48 (1959).....	3
